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Disclaimer 

Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) has been engaged by Alamos Gold Inc. (“Alamos”) to assess the economic contributions of the Alamos Island Gold 
mine. In preparing this document (the “Report”), EY relied upon unaudited data and information from Alamos and publicly available data. EY 
did not audit or independently verify the accuracy or completeness of this information and therefore accepts no responsibility for errors, 
omissions, losses or damages because of any persons or entity relying on this Report for any purpose other than that for which has been 
prepared. Accordingly, EY expresses no opinion or other forms of assurance regarding this information and reserves the right to revise any 
analyses, observations or comments should additional supporting documentation become available.  
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1. Executive Summary
Alamos Gold Inc. (“Alamos”) is a Canadian-based intermediate gold 
producer with diversified production from three operating mines in 
North America. This includes the Young-Davidson and Island Gold mines 
in northern Ontario, Canada and the Mulatos mine in Sonora state, 
Mexico. Additionally, the Company has a significant portfolio of 
development stage projects in Canada, Mexico, Turkey, and the United 
States. Alamos employs more than 1,800 people and is committed to 
the highest standards of sustainable development. In 2019, Alamos 
produced 494,500 ounces of gold, of which 338,400 ounces were 
produced in Canada.  

Purpose of the Report 
Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) was engaged by Alamos to assess the 
economic benefits of Alamos’ Island Gold mine in Northern Ontario. In 
particular, the scope of this report includes the following:  

► An assessment of the direct and indirect economic contributions 
associated with historical (2017–2019) and projected future (2020-
2035) operational and capital spending by Alamos in the province 
of Ontario and the local region. Contributions are measured in terms 
of gross spending, Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”), labour income, 
and full-time equivalent (“FTE”) employment; 

► Overview of the relevant socioeconomic benefits resulting from the 
Island Gold mine to local and regional communities, including First 
Nation communities, from employment to other business 
opportunities; and, 

► Current and ongoing initiatives undertaken by Alamos in response 
to the COVID-19 pandemic to support their workers, protect local 
communities and maintain business continuity.  

 

Findings of the Report 
To estimate the economic benefits of the Island Gold mine  to Ontario 
and the local region, EY carried out an economic contribution 
assessment using operational spending and capital expenditure data 
provided by Alamos, Statistics Canada’s Input-Output tables and 
multipliers, regional macroeconomic and microeconomic statistics and 
information, and EY’s proprietary economic modeling tools, which are 
founded on the principles of Input-Output (“I-O”) model. 

The analysis of historical (2017–2019) operational and capital spending 
related to the Island Gold mine suggests that there were substantial 
direct and indirect economic benefits related to gross spending, GDP, 
wages, and FTEs. The total contributions (sum of direct and indirect 
contributions) to the region and province are illustrated in Table 1. 

 

Table 1. Summary of Total Historical Economic Contributions 

 

 

 

 

 

Contributions 
Spending           

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP           

(CAD $ mn) 
Wages       

(CAD $ mn) 
Jobs             

(FTEs) 
OPEX (Annual Contribution)    
    Regional  11.9 10.9 44.1 379 
    Provincial 56.1 64.9  54.3 544 
CAPEX      
    Regional  49.6 23.1 33.3 560 
    Provincial 250.2 166.2 41.3 758 

Notes:  Figures for wages, GDP and output are presented in millions and 2020 
CAD$. The numbers are reflective of total (direct and indirect) average 
annual OPEX contributions for 2017-2019 and cumulative total CAPEX 
contributions for 2017-2019. Contributions to FTEs from CAPEX are 
presented in person-years. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
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The results suggest that from 2017 to 2019, operational activities at 
the Island Gold mine annually contributed $56.1 million in gross 
spending, $64.9 million towards Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $54.3 
million in labour income, and sustained 544 full-time equivalent 
(“FTE”) jobs in Ontario. At the regional level, Alamos’ Island Gold 
operational activities contributed to an annual total of $11.9 million in 
gross spending on suppliers, $10.9 million to the regional economy (in 
GDP), $44.1 million in wages and salaries, and sustained 379 FTEs. 

The total contribution to the province of Ontario associated with the 
capital investment of the Island Gold mine from 2017 to 2019 is 
estimated at $250.2 million in gross spending, $166.2 million towards 
Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $41.3 million in labour income, and 758 
FTE employment in Ontario. Regionally, the capital investments 
generated $49.6 million in gross spending, $23.1 million to the regional 
economy (in GDP), $33.3 million in wages and labour income, and a total 
of 560 FTE employment. 

Total economic contributions (sum of direct and indirect contributions) 
from the projected future life of the mine are summarized in Table 2. 
The results suggest that from 2020 to 2035, through the life of the 
Island Gold mine, associated projected operational activities are 
anticipated to annually contribute $70.5 million in gross spending, 
$75.2 million towards Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $57.4 million in 
labour income, and sustain 575 FTE employment in Ontario. At the 
regional level,  Island Gold’s projected operational activities are 
expected to contribute to an estimated annual total of $13.4 million in 
gross spending on goods and services, $11.7 million to the regional 
economy (in GDP), $46.7 million in wages and salaries, and sustain 401 
FTE jobs. 

The total contribution to the province of Ontario associated with the 
projected capital investment of the Island Gold mine from 2020 to 2035 
is estimated at $1.54 billion in gross spending, $1.01 billion towards 
Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $234.3 million in labour income, and 
4,275 FTE employment in Ontario. Regionally, the capital investments 
are expected to generate $281.1 million in gross spending, $127 million 
to the regional economy (in GDP), $188.8 million in wages and labour 
income, and a total of 3,146 FTE employment. Contributions from 
capital spending are calculated using the total projected sustaining and 
growth capital investments over the 16-year life of the mine. 

Socioeconomic Considerations 

An important way for mining companies to build strong relationships 
with host communities is through contributions to socioeconomic well-
being of the local residents. Alamos has a long history of offering 
employment opportunities to locals in the communities where it 
operates, as well as supporting community development programs and 
purchasing from local suppliers. 

 

 

Table 2. Summary of Total Projected Future Economic Contributions 

 

 

 

 

 

Contributions 
Spending           

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP           

(CAD $ mn) 
Wages       

(CAD $ mn) 
Jobs             

(FTEs) 
OPEX (Annual Contribution)    
    Regional  13.4 11.7 46.7 401 
    Provincial 70.5 75.2 57.4 575 
CAPEX      
    Regional  281.1 127.0 188.8 3,146 
    Provincial 1,535.4 1,014.0 234.3 4,275 

Notes:  Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2020 CAD$.  The 
numbers are reflective of total (direct and indirect) average annual OPEX 
contributions for 2020-2035 and cumulative total CAPEX contributions for 
2020-2035. Contributions to FTEs from CAPEX are presented in person-
years. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
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Employment Benefits 

Since acquiring the Island Gold mine, Alamos has actively pursued the 
hiring of local residents. As of 2019, over 55% of the Island Gold 
employees were regional residents (“regional residents” refer to 
Dubreuilville and surrounding communities within a 3-hour drive). 
Additionally, Island Gold’s employees account for nearly 22% of total 
mining employment in the Algoma region.1 In 2019, 397 workers were 
employed at the Island Gold mine; and approximately 6% of them 
belonged to Indigenous communities.2 Additionally, Island Gold’s 
practice of local hiring has increased economic stability in the local 
communities of Wawa, Dubreuilville, and White River, all of which have 
been negatively impacted by the downturn of the local forestry industry. 

Along with employment opportunities, the Island Gold mine also 
contributes towards the formation of a highly skilled mining workforce 
and the development of human capital in the local communities. The 
Island Gold mine employs a wide range of tradespersons, such as 
welders, truckers, surveyors, scoop operators, electricians, mechanics, 
bolters, millwrights, construction miners, geologists, blasters, 
conventional miners, engineers, and drillers. Job-specific trainings are 
provided to employees to ensure that they are qualified and well-
prepared to perform their roles.  

Benefits to Local Businesses 

The presence of the Island Gold mine has helped create revenues and 
economic stimulus among local businesses. Where quality and technical 
factors permit, Alamos has prioritized locally sourced products and 
services so that its operations benefit the regional economy. For 
instance, over the last 3 years, nearly $80 million worth of operational 
supplies and services were purchased from local businesses. Over the 
same timeframe, the share of total goods and services sourced from 
local suppliers increased by 34%.3   

 

Benefits to Indigenous Communities 

Alamos acknowledges that Indigenous communities constitute some of 
their most important partners, fully respects their protected rights, and 
continually looks for opportunities to generate wealth and socio-
economic growth generated from mining operations within their 
traditional territories including through partnerships, employment, 
skills development, business and spin-off opportunities. 

At the Island Gold mine, Alamos has a Community Benefits Agreement 
(“CBA”) with the Missanabie Cree First Nation. Such agreements help 
ensure a mutually beneficial relationship and outline a series of benefits 
including employment, business opportunities and financial 
participation from the mine.  

Alamos aims to maintain strong relationships with local communities to 
understand local challenges and priorities and continues to make 
contributions to education, community festivals, healthcare, and other 
cultural activities in the region.  
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2.1.  Mining Sector in Ontario
Sector Overview  

Ontario’s mining sector consists of both underground and surface 
operations, as well as processing plants and mineral exploration sites. A 
wide spectrum of minerals is mined in the province, including gold, 
copper, nickel and diamonds, among others. Mining is an important 
contributor to the provincial economy. In 2018, approximately $10.1 
billion worth of minerals were produced in the province.4 As per 2019 
preliminary statistics, approximately $10.6 billion worth of minerals 
were produced in Ontario.5 

At the same time, the mining sector creates and supports high-paying 
jobs across the province. Close to 26,000 Ontarians are directly 
employed in the mining sector, with over 50,000 indirect jobs created 
through the sector’s supply-chains and supporting activities.6 Mining is 
the second highest paying sector in Ontario after utilities. With an 
average weekly wage of nearly $1,900, mining workers make, on 
average, 80% more than average Ontario workers on a weekly basis 

(Figure 1). Moreover, the mining sector employs a wide array of 
occupations as exemplified in Table 3, ranging from underground 
miners, heavy equipment operators to mining supervisors and 
managers. Through trainings and apprenticeships, mining workers are 
equipped with transferrable skills that are valuable in other sectors such 
as utilities, manufacturing and transportation, allowing workers to 
switch careers between sectors more easily.7 Mining is also the largest 
private sector employer of Indigenous peoples in Canada. In Ontario, 
Indigenous employment accounts for 11.2% of total mining jobs.8 

While mineral exploration and deposit appraisal activities often 
fluctuate alongside commodity prices, the significant amount of 

 

Figure 1. Average Weekly Earnings in Ontario by Industry, 2019 
 

 
Sources: Statistics Canada. 
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Table 3. Occupations in Ontario's Mining Sector 

 

 

Occupation Percentage 

Underground production and development miners 17% 

Supervisors, mining and quarrying 6% 

Heavy equipment operators 6% 

Transport truck drivers 3% 

Managers in natural resources production 3% 

Industrial electricians 3% 

Heavy-duty equipment mechanics 2% 

Geological and mineral technologists and technicians 2% 

Geoscientists 2% 

Other occupations 56% 

Total 100% 
 

Sources: Statistics Canada. 
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untapped mineral potential in Ontario has been consistently attracting 
sizable exploration investment. According to Natural Resources 
Canada, nearly $7.0 billion had been spent on mineral exploration in 
Ontario over the last decade.9 The continuous stream of investment on 
mineral exploration has been the key to sustainable development of 
mineral resources in the province. The provincial economy also benefits 
from the capital investment made by mining companies. In 2019, for 
example, spending intentions on mining capital in Ontario totalled $2.3 
billion.10 

Gold Mining in Ontario 

Ontario is Canada’s largest gold producer. Supported by a strong 
pipeline of gold project investments, gold production in Ontario has 
grown at a CAGR of 4.5% over the past 10 years. In 2018 alone, close 
to 2.5 million ounces of gold were produced in the province, accounting 
for 42.5% of Canadian production (Figure 2).11 Of the 39 mines that are 
currently active in Ontario, 18 are gold mines.12 

An important characteristic of Ontario’s gold mines is their high 
concentration in the remote regions. These mines and their production 
are expected to have created or sustained major employment 
opportunities. In addition to local job creation, mining companies often 
offer on the job training, skills and education opportunities and 
contribute to social and infrastructure investments within the local 
communities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Figure 2. Ontario Gold Production and World Gold Price, 2008-18 
 

 
Sources: Natural Resources Canada and Bloomberg. 
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2.2. Business Activity of Alamos Gold Inc. 
Business Overview 

Alamos is a Canadian-based intermediate gold producer with diversified 
global operations. Alamos was formed in 2003 with the merger of 
Alamos Minerals and National Gold and has since diversified operations 
through acquisitions of development properties in Canada, Turkey, 
Mexico and the United States. The Company’s most recent purchase was 
the Island Gold mine in November 2017 in Ontario, Canada. Alamos 
currently operates three mines in North America – two in Canada (the 
Young-Davidson and Island Gold mines in northern Ontario), and one in 
Mexico (Mulatos mine in Sonora state). Alamos employs more than 
1,800 people and is committed to the highest standards of sustainable 
development. In 2019, Alamos produced 494,500 ounces of gold, of 
which 338,400 ounces were produced in Canada.13  

 

The Island Gold Mine 

The Island Gold mine is located near the town of Dubreuilville, 83 
kilometers northeast of Wawa in Northern Ontario. The property covers 
an area of 7,926 hectares and is divided into nine areas within the 
Dubreuilville municipality. Alamos owns 100% of the mineral rights and 
titles at Island Gold. 

Island Gold is considered one of Canada’s highest grade and lowest cost 
mines.14 In 2019, the Island Gold mine produced approximately 
150,000 ounces of gold, resulting in over $275 million in operating 
revenues.15 It has been forecasted that the Island Gold mine would have 
an estimated 16 years of remaining life using current reserves and 
resources. In July 2020, Alamos Gold announced plans to expand its 
Island Gold mine with a projected $684 million spending on growth 
capital on various projects, including the construction of a new shaft and 
a mill expansion. By 2025 when the project is expected to be completed, 
annual gold production is expected to increase by 72% to 236,000 
ounces. 

In undertaking projects to support growing operations and extending 
the life of the mine, Alamos invested $106 million in capital and 
exploration on Island Gold in 2019 (See Table 4). An additional $121 
million is expected to be invested in 2020 focusing on capital and 
exploration.16  

Alamos aims to increase the mineral reserves and resources at Island 
Gold through exploration on the site and elsewhere on the property. As 
part of $68.6 million in growth and exploration expenditures in 2019, 
nearly $22 million was spent on exploration alone at the site. Between 
2016 and 2019, exploration at the mine resulted in a 62% increase in 
mineral reserves.17 In 2020, exploration drilling at Island Gold is 
expected to focus on converting mineral resources to mineral reserves.  

 

Figure 3. Alamos Properties 
 

 
Sources: Alamos. 
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In addition to capital expenditures, Island Gold is expected to make 
significant operational investments at the Island Gold site. Total 
operational costs for the Island Gold mine in 2019 were approximately 
$96.8 million, which included administrative, mining, processing and 
maintenance related costs (See Table 4 below).18  

Government Benefits 

Between 2017 to 2019, Island Gold mine operations have contributed 
approximately $517,000 in property taxes and close to $15 million in 
payroll taxes.19  

As per Alamos documentation and data, the mine is expected to pay an 
estimated total of $620 million in Ontario mining taxes, and federal and 
provincial income taxes over its lifetime of 16 years.20 The mine is 
anticipated to generate approximately $385 million in taxes in Ontario 
over its life, including nearly $210 million in Ontario Mining Tax (OMT) 
and an additional $175 million in Provincial Income Taxes. Table 5 

provides an approximate breakdown of the taxes that are expected to 
be paid across the 16-year lifetime of the Island Gold mine using Alamos 
data and current gold rates.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 5. Estimated Government Taxes, Over the Life of the Mine 
(16 years) 

  Island Gold (CAD $Million) 

Ontario Mining Tax (OMT) $210 

Provincial Income Tax $175 

Federal Income Tax  $235 

 Total  $620 
 

Notes: Estimates are based on gold prices of approximately CAD$1,933 per oz. 
Assumes gold is $1,450/oz USD, exchange rate of $0.75 USD per CAD, 
and reserves and resources of 16 years. Figures are expressed in CAD$ 
Million. 

Sources: Alamos data. 

Table 4. Island Gold Mine OPEX and CAPEX, 2019 

Island Gold Mine Expenditure (CAD $) 

Salaries & Wages $44.7 m 

Operating Expenditure (OPEX) $96.8 m 
Underground Mining Costs $61.6 m 
Milling Costs $15.8 m 
Administration $6.1 m 
Royalties $13.3 m 

Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) $106.2 m 
Sustaining $37.6 m 
Growth & Capital Exploration $68.6 m 

Total $202.9 m 
 

Source: Alamos Data. Figures are in 2020 CAD $. 

 



 

 

 Economic Contribution Assessment | 11  

2.3. Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic and Alamos Response 

2.3.1 Impact of COVID-19 on the Mining Sector 

Similar to the broader economy, the mining industry has been 
substantially impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. In the first financial 
quarter of 2020, global gold mine production dropped 3% compared to 
2019.21 As the COVID-19 crisis hit, employment in the mining, 
quarrying and oil and gas extraction sector dropped by nearly 8% 
between March and July 2020 in Canada.22 Additionally, the national 
unemployment rate in the industry climbed from 5.5% to 10.5% over the 
same period, peaking at 16.3% in May 2020.  

With the spread of COVID-19, there was an approximate 1% fall in mining 
sector employment in Ontario between March and April. However, in the 
months to follow, mining sector employment in Ontario grew by 17% 
between April and July,23 potentially indicating the start of a recovery 
in mining activity after a few weeks of shutdowns. In fact, the 
unemployment rate in the mining industry in Ontario declined from 8.5% 
in April to 5.2% in July 2020.24 

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the province of Ontario 
classified mining operations as an essential service (subject to 
compliance with health and safety orders and recommendations).  

2.3.2 Alamos response to COVID-19 pandemic 

Alamos has not had any confirmed cases of COVID-19 among any of its 
employees or contractors to date at Island Gold. In late March, Alamos 
made the decision to temporarily suspend operations at Island Gold 
given the unique set-up of the operation with both a large community 
and fly-in, fly-out workforce. At the beginning of May, Alamos began 
safely ramping up operations.25 

With the emergence of the COVID-19 virus, Alamos implemented 
increasingly strict health and safety protocols across the company, 
including the following: 

► Medical screening for all personnel;  

► Cancellation of non-essential business travel; 

► Requirement of two-week quarantine for employees returning from 
out-of-country travel; 

► Strict hygiene protocols at mine camps and sites; 

 

Figure 4. Change in Mining Employment (%), April to July 2020 
 

 
Sources: 

Note: 

Statistics Canada. 

Mining employment includes Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas 
extraction (NAICS Code 21). 

  

 

-12%

2% 1% 2%

-1%

0%

10%

6%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Change in Employment (Canada) Change in Employment (Ontario)



 

 

 Economic Contribution Assessment | 12  

► Social distancing measures to limit interactions; and 

► Limiting site access to essential workers. 

Alamos has extended its support to the local community in response to 
the pandemic, including providing supplies locally, and funding a meal 
service program in Dubreuilville for persons in need, at high risk, and 
facing economic challenges.26 

Additionally, at the Island Gold mine, Alamos introduced COVID-19 
screening for all employees and contractors as of August 2020.   
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3.1.  Methodology Overview
To assess the economic contributions generated by Alamos’ Island Gold 
mine, EY performed an economic contribution assessment (“ECA”) 
using inputs from Statistics Canada, expenditure data from Alamos Gold 
and EY’s proprietary economic modelling tools, which are founded on 
the principles of Input-Output (“I-O”) model. 

Direct, Indirect, and Induced Contributions 

Economic contributions associated with the mining operation are 
captured through three distinct channels: direct, indirect, and induced 
contributions. These contributions individually, and collectively 
represent how Island Gold mine’s activities ripple throughout the 
national economy. More specifically, we define each of these 
contributions as follows: 

► Direct contributions include the economic contributions supported 
directly by the capital and operational spending of the Island Gold 
mine. These include, for example, spending on capital equipment or 
employee wages and benefits;  

► Indirect contributions include the economic contributions from 
business activities supporting the operations of the Island Gold 
mine. The indirect contributions include the contributions from 
suppliers’ spending when purchasing goods and services from other 
suppliers. This could include, for example, the costs of goods and 
services incurred by subcontractors that have been hired by Alamos 
Gold, such as suppliers spending on labour and equipment; and  

► Induced contributions include the economic contributions that 
occur when benefited employees from the stimulated direct and 
indirect economic activities associated with the mining operation 
spend their additional wages and salaries on consumer goods and 
services. The induced activities are assumed to be primarily in 

service or consumer-related industries, such as retail, 
transportation, accommodation, food and beverage services and 
banking and finance. This consumer spending circulates in the 
economy and, in turn, results in additional jobs and salaries that are 
also considered part of the induced contributions. Induced 
contributions can be estimated based on any number of rounds or 
iterations of additional income resulting in increased spending, 
economic activity, and further additional income.  

As induced contributions are often estimated based on a number of 
iterations of the stimulated economic activities, they may tend to 
overstate the size of the economic contributions, especially when the 
assumptions within the model do not necessarily reflect regional 
spending patterns. Although induced contributions are real economic 
contributions, they can be difficult to reasonably quantify, and their 
inclusion can potentially overstate the overall economic contribution of 
a specific event. Therefore, induced economic contributions have been 
excluded from consideration for this economic contribution 
assessment. 

The I-O Economic Framework 

A static I-O model has been used to assess the economic contribution of 
the Island Gold mine. The I-O model was selected based on its flexibility 
in providing a reliable method of assessing regional contributions. 
Fundamentally, the I-O model translates direct contributions into 
indirect and induced economic contributions, which collectively define 
the total economic contributions of the mine. The contributions are 
expressed in terms of the following economic indicators: 
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► Gross Output: The total economic activity of new goods and 
services because of activities occurring within a particular area; 

► Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”): GDP, or local value added, is a 
measure of the value of all final goods and services produced in a 
specific region; 

► Wages or labour income: A component of the local value-added that 
measures total employee compensation (value of wages and 
benefits) and proprietor income; and, 

► Full-time equivalent (“FTE”) employment: This refers to the total 
number of employee jobs that are converted to full-time 
equivalence based on the average full-time hours worked.  

Economic Contribution Estimation 

To estimate the total economic contributions of the Island Gold mine in 
Ontario, Statistics Canada’s recent economic multipliers from 2015 are 
used. These multipliers reflect how the interdependency between all 
sectors in the economy is tracked.  Specifically, each of these multipliers 
is a number that describes the size of the total economic contribution 
for a given level of spending. Statistics Canada’s I-O tables are used by 
both public and private sector organizations and other researchers and 
is based on a widely accepted methodology for estimating economic 
contributions.  

To develop regional economic multipliers for the Algoma region, where 
the Island Gold mine is located, we used data and information on 
industry concentrations, employment levels, and other microeconomic 
data from Statistics Canada that reflects the local economy. More 
specifically, the regional data and information serves as an input to the 
provincial input-output table to simulate the regional economy. The 
economic multipliers developed using this methodology provide a more 
granular representation of how activities associated with the mine 
contribute both locally and provincially. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Figure 5. Direct, Indirect and Induced Economic Contributions 

 

Sources: EY illustration. 
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3.2. Economic Contribution Results

3.2.1 Historical Economic Contributions (2017-2019) 

Contributions from Operational Spending 

The economic analysis suggests that from 2017 to 2019, the Island 
Gold mine’s historical operational activities annually contributed a total 
of $56.1 million in gross spending, $64.9 million to Ontario’s economy 
(in GDP), $54.3 million in labour income, and sustained 544 full-time 
equivalent (“FTEs”) jobs in Ontario. Provincially, the mine has 
sustained 356 direct FTE jobs and additional 188 indirect FTE jobs 
across a range of supplier industries, generating $40.4 million in direct 
labour income and $13.8 million in indirect labour income. Regionally, 
Alamos operational mining activities between 2017 and 2019 
contributed an annual total of $11.9 million in gross spending on 

suppliers, $10.9 million towards the regional economy (in GDP), $44.1 
million in wages and salaries, and sustained 379 FTE employment. A 
summary of direct and indirect contributions from operational spending 
is provided in Table 6.  

Contributions from Capital Investment 

Alamos has made significant historical capital investments in the region 
to support mining development, expansion and construction activities. 
The total contribution to the province of Ontario associated with the 
historical capital investment of the Island Gold mine from 2017 to 2019 
is estimated at $250.2 million in gross spending, $166.2 million 
towards Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $41.3 million in labour income, 
and 758 FTE jobs. Provincially, the historical capital investments have 

 

Table 7. Summary of Contributions from Historical Capital Investments 

 
 

 

      

Island Gold 
Spending        

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP             

 (CAD $ mn) 
Wages     

   (CAD $ mn) 
Jobs 

( FTEs) 
Regional     
    Direct 41.8 20.6 29.8 502 
    Indirect 7.8 2.5 3.5 59 
    Total 49.6 23.1 33.3 560 
Provincial         
    Direct 185.9 126.1 29.8 502 
    Indirect 64.3 40.0 11.6 256 
    Total 250.2 166.2 41.3 758 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2020 CAD$. Figures 
represent cumulative contributions for 2017-2019. Regional share of gross 
spending is estimated using Alamos spending on local suppliers. 
Contributions to FTEs from CAPEX are presented in person-years. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
 

 

Table 6. Summary of Annual Contributions from Historical Operational 
Spending Table X. Summary of Contributions from Capital Investments 

 
 

 

 

 

Island Gold 
Spending        

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP             

(CAD $ mn) 
Wages       

(CAD $ mn) 
Jobs 

(FTEs) 
Regional     
    Direct 9.8 9.8 40.4 356 
    Indirect 2.1 1.1  3.7  23 
    Total 11.9 10.9 44.1 379 
Provincial         
    Direct 42.5 50.8     40.4 356 
    Indirect 13.6 14.0     13.8 188 
    Total 56.1 64.9     54.3 544 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2020 CAD$. Figures 
represent average annual contribution for 2017-2019. Regional share of 
gross spending is estimated using Alamos spending on local suppliers.  

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
 

     

Young-Davidson 
Spending        

($ mn) 
GDP             

($ mn) 
Wages       
($ mn) 

Person-Year 
FTEs 

Regional     
    Direct 304.9 95.1 139.3 1815 
    Indirect 42.4 6.2 11.2 372 
    Total 347.3 101.3 150.4 2187 
Provincial     
    Direct 1237 826.1 139.3 1815 
    Indirect 408.9 243 51.6 940 
    Total 1645.9 1069.1 190.9 2755 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2019 CAD$. 
Figures represent cumulative contributions for 2012-2019. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
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sustained 502 direct FTE jobs and an additional 256 indirect FTE jobs, 
generating $29.8 million in direct labour income and $11.6 million in 
indirect labour income. Regionally, the capital investments generated 
$49.6 million in gross spending, $23.1 million towards the regional 
economy (in GDP), $33.3 million in wages, and sustained a total of 560 
FTE employment. A summary of direct and indirect contributions from 
capital spending is provided in Table 7. 

3.2.2 Projected Future Economic Contributions (2020-2035) 

Contributions from Projected Future Operational Spending 

Average annual contributions from projected future operational 
spending are estimated from 2020 to 2035. The economic analysis 
suggests that from 2020 to 2035, Island Gold’s projected operational 
activities are anticipated to annually contribute $70.5 million in gross 
spending, $75.2 million towards Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $57.4 
million in labour income, and sustain 575 FTE jobs. Provincially, the 

mine is estimated to sustain 377 direct FTE employment and an 
additional 198 indirect FTE employment across a range of supplier 
industries, generating $42.7 million in direct labour income and $14.6 
million in indirect labour income. Regionally, Alamos’ projected mining 
activities are estimated to contribute an annual total of $13.4 million in 
gross spending on suppliers, $11.7 million towards the regional 
economy (in GDP), $46.7 million in wages and salaries, and sustain 401 
FTE jobs. A summary of direct and indirect contributions from estimated 
future operational spending is provided in Table 8. 

Contributions from Projected Future Capital Investment 

Alamos expects to make significant projected future capital investments 
throughout the life of the Island Gold mine to support mining 
development, expansion and construction activities. Contributions from 
capital spending are calculated using the total projected sustaining and 
growth capital investments over the 16-year life of the mine. The total 

Table 9. Summary of Contributions from Projected Future Capital 
Investments 

 
 

 

 

 

Island Gold 
Spending        

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP             

 (CAD $ mn) 
Wages      

  (CAD $ mn) 
Jobs 

 (FTEs) 
Regional     
    Direct 236.3 113.3 169.2 2,829 
    Indirect   44.9   13.7    19.5    317 
    Total 281.1 127.0 188.8 3,146 
Provincial         
    Direct 1,144.3 773.2 169.2 2,829 
    Indirect     391.1 240.8   65.1 1,446 
    Total 1,535.4 1,014.0 234.3 4,275 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2020 CAD$. Figures 
represent cumulative contributions for 2020-2035. Regional share of 
gross spending is estimated using Alamos spending on local suppliers. 
Contributions to FTEs from CAPEX are presented in person-years. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
 

 

Table 8. Summary of Annual Contributions from Projected Future 
Operational Spending Table X. Summary of Contributions from Capital Investments 

 
 

 

 

 

Island Gold 
Spending        

(CAD $ mn) 
GDP              

(CAD $ mn) 
Wages       

(CAD $ mn) 
Jobs 

(FTEs) 
Regional     
    Direct 11.0 10.5 42.7 377 
    Indirect 2.3 1.2 3.9 24 
    Total 13.4 11.7 46.7 401 
Provincial         
    Direct 53.4 59.0 42.7 377 
    Indirect 17.0 16.3 14.6 198 
    Total 70.5 75.2 57.4 575 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2020 CAD$. Figures 
represent average annual contribution for 2020-2035. Regional share of 
gross spending is estimated using Alamos spending on local suppliers.  

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
 

     

Young-Davidson 
Spending        

($ mn) 
GDP             

($ mn) 
Wages       
($ mn) 

Person-Year 
FTEs 

Regional     
    Direct 304.9 95.1 139.3 1815 
    Indirect 42.4 6.2 11.2 372 
    Total 347.3 101.3 150.4 2187 
Provincial     
    Direct 1237 826.1 139.3 1815 
    Indirect 408.9 243 51.6 940 
    Total 1645.9 1069.1 190.9 2755 

Notes:   Figures for wages, GDP and output are in millions and 2019 CAD$. 
Figures represent cumulative contributions for 2012-2019. 

Sources:  Alamos data and EY calculations. 
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contribution to the province of Ontario associated with the projected 
future capital investment of the Island Gold mine from 2020 to 2035 is 
estimated at $1.54 billion in gross spending, $1.01 billion towards 
Ontario’s economy (in GDP), $234.3 million in labour income, and 
4,275 FTE jobs. Provincially, the capital investments are estimated to 
sustain 2,829 direct FTE jobs and an additional 1,446 indirect FTE jobs, 
generating $169.2 million in direct labour income and $65.1 million in 
indirect labour income. Regionally, the projected future capital 
investments are estimated to generate total contributions of $281.1 
million in gross spending, $127 million towards the regional economy 
(in GDP), $188.8 million in wages, and sustain a total of 3,146 FTE jobs. 
A summary of direct and indirect contributions from capital spending is 
provided in Table 9 above. 
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3.3. Socioeconomic Considerations
Alamos’ relationship within the communities in which it operates is 
critical to ensure the future success of its operations. An important way 
Alamos builds strong relationships with host communities is through its 
contribution to the socioeconomic well-being of local residents and 
employees. Alamos has a long history of offering employment 
opportunities to local community members including Indigenous and 
First Nation communities, promoting social engagement and purchasing 
from local suppliers. This section outlines Alamos’ efforts to generate 
social benefits for the communities surrounding the Island Gold mine. 

Employment Benefits 

Island Gold aims to maximise local hiring of employees from the labour 
pool in surrounding communities. As of 2019, more than 48% of the 
Island Gold mine employees were local residents (“local residents” refer 
to Dubreuilville and surrounding communities within a 3-hour drive). 
Island Gold’s employees account for nearly 22% of total mining 
employment in the Dubreuilville region.27 Additionally, the mine had 
approximately 270 contractors on site in 2019 and plans to have close 
to 280 contractors in 2020.28 Among Island Gold employees, 
approximately 6% belong to Indigenous communities, which is more 
than two times the mining industry average of 2.4% in Ontario.29 
Additionally, Island Gold’s practice of local hiring has increased 
economic stability in the local communities of Wawa, Dubreuilville, and 
White River, all of which have been negatively impacted by the downturn 
of the local forestry industry.30 Island Gold also offers allowances and 
incentives to employees to move near the mine in the Dubreuilville 
community, indirectly helping to increase rural population as well as 
local resources and infrastructure. 

To promote the retention of employees, Island Gold offers competitive 
wages. In fact, at the Island Gold mine the hourly wage for entry level 

positions was nearly 1.81 times the average local hourly wage in 
2019.31 Moreover, in terms of gender representation, nearly 16% of 
employees at the Island Gold in 2019 were women, with 8% of them 
occupying management positions. 

Along with employment opportunities, the Island Gold mine also helps 
contribute towards the formation of a highly skilled mining workforce 
and the accumulation of human capital in the local communities. The 
Island Gold mine employs a wide range of tradespersons, such as 
welders, truckers, surveyors, scoop operators, electricians, mechanics, 

 

Figure 6. Skilled Trades Employed by the Island Gold Mine 
 

 
Sources: Alamos Data and EY illustration. 
Notes: “Other” include mill labourers, mettalurgists, mechanics, long-hole 

blastersand others. 
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bolters, millwrights, construction miners, geologists, blasters, 
conventional miners, engineers, and drillers (Figure 6). Alamos provides 
employees with opportunities to develop their skills; as employees 
expand their trades, training programs, equipment and systems are 
implemented to ensure effective learning and skills development.32  

Effectively managing mine hazards and ensuring the safety of 
employees remains Alamos’ top priority. In fact, 97% of the company’s 
workforce and 100% of Island Gold’s workforce is covered by joint-
management health and safety committees. In 2019, Alamos reduced 
the number of lost time injuries to 7 from 12 in 2018, effectively halving 
the company’s lost time injury frequency rate to 0.16 per 200,000 
hours worked.33 Island Gold’s lost time injury rate lowered by nearly 
three times between 2018 and 2019, from nearly 0.93 to almost 0.33 
per 200,000 hours worked.  Island Gold’s recordable injury rate also 
dropped by 13% between 2018 and 2019, from 6.85 to 5.95 per 
200,000 hours worked.34 

Additionally, safety training is an integral part of the portfolio of skills 
development programs offered by Alamos. The "Home Safe Every Day" 
program was first introduced in 2015. The program reinforces 
awareness of safety tools and attitudes, risk detection and safety 
analysis in tasks. In addition, job-specific safety training is provided to 
supervisors, heavy equipment operators and other specialist trades and 
professions to ensure they are capable and qualified to perform their 
roles. Specifically, in 2020, at the Island Gold mine a training course (in 
partnership with Northern College) was offered to all employees 
focussing on sustainable corporate citizenship.35 The objective of 
training programs at Island Gold is to promote a safe and healthy 
working environment.  

In addition to on-site training, Alamos offers training and education to 
community members to maintain a local qualified workforce and help 
residents acquire the qualifications for long-term employment in the 

mining industry. All full-time employees at Island Gold are offered a 
range of benefits, including life insurance, health care, disability and 
invalidity coverage, parental leave and retirement provision benefits.36 
Moreover, at the Island Gold site, Alamos facilitates the relocation of 
hired employees into the local Dubreuilville community through 
incentives, such as housing subsidies. 

Island Gold’s employees help augment the local economy, through a 
host of induced activities by supporting local businesses while residing 
in Dubreuilville. As the employees spend their wages and salaries, 
additional jobs and earnings are induced within the local communities, 
particularly in consumer-related industries, such as food and beverage 
services, retail services, transportation and accommodation services. 

Benefits to Local Businesses 

One of the most significant ways Alamos provides value to local 
communities is through the procurement of local goods and services for 
its operations. The presence of the Island Gold mine in the region has 
created revenue and generated economic opportunities for local 
businesses. Where possible, Alamos prioritizes hiring and contracting 
local vendors and purchasing local products to ensure the greatest 
amount of investment is made within the communities the company 
operates in. Over the last 3 years, Island Gold spent nearly $80 million 
on goods and services from local businesses to support its operations. 
Over the same timeframe, the value of goods and services sourced from 
local suppliers increased by 34%.37 As of 2019, nearly 21% of the mine’s 
supplier spending was local and 99% of supplies were sourced from 
Canadian producers. Alamos also works with local vendors, providing 
training and opportunities to upskill and improve their capabilities.38 

Benefits to Indigenous Communities 

Alamos acknowledges that Indigenous communities constitute some of 
their most important partners, fully respects their protected rights, and 
continually looks for opportunities to generate wealth and socio-
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economic growth generated from mining operations within their 
traditional territories including through partnerships, employment, 
skills development, business and spin-off opportunities. 

At the Island Gold mine, Alamos has a Community Benefits Agreement 
(“CBA”) with the Missanabie Cree First Nation. Such agreements help 
ensure a mutually beneficial relationship and outline a series of benefits, 
including employment, business opportunities and financial 
participation from the mine.  

Other Community Benefits 

Alamos aims to maintain strong relationships with local communities to 
understand local challenges and priorities and continues to make 
contributions to schools, recreation and health centres, community 
festivals and cultural activities in the region. Depending on the needs of 
the community, Alamos provides educational scholarships to children in 
need, contributes essentials, such as uniforms, and builds infrastructure 
where necessary. In 2019, Alamos invested $20.6 million into local 
community initiatives across all its mines.39  

At the Island Gold mine, Alamos supports a variety of local causes and 
community initiatives. Most recently, Island Gold provided support for a 
meals service program and provided supplies to the local community 
during the COVID-19 pandemic.40 In 2019, over $65,000 was donated 
by the Island Gold mine for sponsorships (for sports-related 
tournaments) and cultural celebrations, educational fundraisers, 
scholarships, bursaries and infrastructure funding for road repairs.41 
Nearly $350,000 was injected into the local economy to build 
community infrastructure and over $13,000 were spent on community 
and social programs.  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 7. Island Gold’s Community Investments, (2019) 
 

 
Sources: Alamos Data and EY illustration. 
Notes: Figures are in 2019 CAD$. 
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A.1  The Input-Output Model: Assumptions and Restrictions 
The following appendix outlines the assumptions and restrictions 
associated with the I-O model used to perform the economic impact 
analysis in this Report. The I-O model is subject to limitations both in 
concept and implementation. Like any economic model, the I-O model is 
conceptually an abstraction that attempts to be complex enough to 
accurately capture and estimate the most significant impacts to the 
real-life economy caused by economic activities, yet simple enough to 
be analytically and intuitively meaningful.  

An I-O model reflects the observed interdependency between all sectors 
of the economy. For Canada, Statistics Canada reports for the 236 
industrial sectors in the economy: (1) how each sector relies on the 
other 235 sectors for inputs to their production; and (2) how each 
sector supplies its products and services to each of the remaining 235 
sectors. While an I-O model provides a consistent and innovative way of 
measuring the economic effects of an economic activity, one should be 
aware of the assumptions and limitations imposed on the model’s 
underlying approach. Some of these assumptions include: 

► The relationship between industry inputs and outputs is linear and 
fixed, meaning that a change in demand for the outputs of any 
industry will result in a proportional change in production; 

► The model assumed constant returns to scale, and cannot account 
for economies/diseconomies of scale or structural changes in 
production technologies, an assumption that does not necessarily 
hold in the actual economy; 

► Prices are fixed in the model; thus, the model is unable to account 
for elasticities, or more formally, how one economic variable change 
in response to another; 

► I-O models are static, and therefore do not consider the amount of 
time required for changes to happen. Changing the timeframe 
would not affect the magnitude of the estimates; 

► There are no capacity constraints, and all industries are operating 
at full capacity. This implies that an increase in output results in an 
increase in demand for labour (rather than simply re‑deploying 
existing labour). It also implies that there is no displacement that 
may occur in existing industries as new projects complete; 

► I-O models assume that the technology and resource mix (ratios for 
inputs and production) is the same for all firms within each industry, 
i.e., the 236 industry categories reported in Statistics Canada’s 
input-output table. As such, our analysis describes industry average 
effects; 

► The model assumes that the structure of the economy remains 
unchanged, and any structural changes in the economy since 2015 
will therefore lead to changes to the multipliers, which could be 
implemented once Statistics Canada release updated input-output 
tables. As such, the further the year of analysis is away from the 
year of the input-output tables used, the greater the uncertainties; 

► The model does not consider the economic impacts or opportunity 
costs associated with using resources elsewhere. In the case of this 
analysis for example, funds used to purchase lab equipment may be 
allocated to other areas. Using these funds for alternative uses 
would generate their own economic impacts, which could potentially 
be larger or smaller. However, the model will not be able to capture 
this difference.  

► Results from the I-O model should not be interpreted as causal 
impacts, that is, one should not take the economic impacts 
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presented in this report at verbatim. We cannot say with certainty 
that X dollars of capital or operational spending will produce X 
number of FTEs or have an X amount of impact on GDP; and  

► The model does not consider substitutions amongst inputs, and that 
each industry in the model is regarded as having a single production 
process.  

As per the assumptions above, the structure and limitations of I-O 
models lend themselves to measuring the impacts of projects that are 
shorter term in nature; generally, they are used to look at shocks to the 
economy. For long term analysis, time series and general equilibrium 
models are more appropriate. 
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A.2 Overview of Operational and Capital Spending
Table 10 and Table 11 display operational and capital spending associated with Alamos’ Island Gold operations for the Historical Analysis.  
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Table 10. Operational Expenditures (2017 to 2019) 

Total OPEX (‘000s) 

  
2017 2018 2019 

Operating Costs 
   

Underground Mining Costs  48,928 54,175 61,632 

Milling Costs  10,378 12,067 15,765 

Administration 6,318 5,797 6,072 

Royalties 6,078 8,291 13,302 

Salaries  36,789 39,779 44,743 

Total Operating Costs 71,701 80,330 96,771 

Source: Alamos Data. Figures are in 2020 constant CAD$. 

 

Table 11. Capital Expenditures (2017 to 2019) 

Total CAPEX (‘000s) 2017 2018 2019 

Total Sustaining Costs - 25,852 37,591 

Total Growth Capital and Exploration 18,780 64,888 68,613 

Total Capital Costs 18,780 90,740 106,203 

Source: Alamos Data. Figures are in 2020 constant CAD$. 

Footnote: Alamos acquired Island Gold in late 2017. 

 



 

 

 Economic Contribution Assessment | 26  

 
 
Table 12 displays operational and capital spending associated with Alamos’ Island Gold operations for the Future Projection Analysis (2020-2035).  

 

 
 
 

Table 12. Capital and Operational Expenditures (2020 to 2035) 

Total CAPEX 
(‘000s) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 

Fixed Assets 60,431 109,880 171,994 130,982 153,939 43,951 14,921 19,914 18,338 13,900 15,276 15,033 10,917 15,981 0 0 

Capitalized 
Lateral 
Development 

39,184 50,195 64,998 71,371 53,585 33,493 31,278 39,610 35,000 31,638 22,969 17,782 3,245 42 0 0 

Exploration 3,612 2,457 2,408 1,888 1,296 1,271 1,246 1,222 1,199 1,176 1,176 1,176 1,176 1,176 1,176 0 

Total Capital 
Costs 

103,227 162,532 239,400 204,241 208,820 78,714 47,445 60,746 54,537 46,714 39,421 33,991 15,337 17,198 1,176 0 

Total OPEX  (‘000s)                

     Pre-royalty 
operating costs 

81,460 78,191 73,446 72,279 79,978 91,596 102,729 93,122 93,522 94,062 97,950 98,417 105,176 104,857 102,857 41,532 

     NSR 6,385 5,784 5,671 5,325 5,952 9,575 10,555 8,490 9,913 13,271 8,053 8,282 9,824 9,864 7,817 2,998 

Total Operating 
Costs 

87,845 83,975 79,116 77,604 85,930 101,171 113,284 101,612 103,435 107,333 106,003 106,699 115,000 114,721 110,675 44,530 

Source: Alamos Data. Figures are in 2020 constant CAD$. 
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Table 13 displays the share of Alamos spending on local suppliers. 
 

  

Table 13. Share of spending on local suppliers 

 2017 2018 2019 

Local 26% 24% 21% 
 

Notes:   Local includes Dubreuilville, Wawa, White River, Sault Ste-Marie, Marathon, Chapleau. 

Sources:   Alamos data and EY calculations. 
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